

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 20th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2006 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Julius M. Simbajon,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.

SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, SB Member

Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 06-001

Series of 2006

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 22 AND 45 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 03-002, SERIES OF 2003 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE COASTAL CODE OF LOON, BOHOL-

Be it ordained by the 9th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Section 22 of the Coastal Code of Loon shall be assembled to read:

Section 22. Revenue sharing for fees collected for the use of marine or fish sanctuaries (buffer zone).

Revenue generated from the fees and penalties after deducting all expenses shall be shared by the people's organization managing the sanctuary, the barangay and the municipal government in the following manner;

- A. Forty percent (40%) of the fund to the municipality
- B. Thirty percent (30%) of the fund to the barangay
- C. Thirty percent (30%) of the fund to the people's organization

Section 2. Section 45 of the Coastal Code shall be amended to read:

Section 45. Share of barangays on revenues of the Municipal government.

Page 2 of 2

SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 06-001 Series of 2006

The municipal government shall appropriate fifty percent (50%) of all fees derived from the utilization and exploitation of the municipal waters such as those income derived from diving fees outside the fish sanctuary (section 41.c) and docking and fees (section 42). Such 50% sharing shall go to the coffer of the barangay where the activity or utilization is allowed. For this purpose, the barangay government is authorized to implement the revenue provision of this ordinance and to determine the honorarium of their designated collectors through a barangay ordinance, provided, that the remittance of collections to the municipal treasurer shall be done on every last working day of the month and the 50% sharing to the barangay shall be given on the same day, provided, that the honorarium of the collector shall be taken out of the 50% sharing of the barangay.

Section 3. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date: